SMI473_D00360_00_D_XXEN/01.2019
Signal converter SMI473
2	 SMI473_D00360_00_D_XXEN/01.2019
Signal converter SMI473
Product description
The signal converter SMI473 converts digital signals (operating and alarm messages) to
serial output signals for the BMS bus. Its 12 digital inputs for potential-free contacts can
be split into two groups as alarm or operating messages. Factory setting: 8 inputs for

		  SMI473_D00360_00_D_XXEN/01.2019	 3
Operating elements
Ordering information
1 -	 “ON” LED: operation indicator
2 -	 �“Alarm” LED: lights while an alarm is present at one of the alarm
inputs. The LED flashes when a fault has occurred.
3 -	 DIP switch to set the device address (address range 3…63).
4 -	 “RS-485” LED: lights in case of activities on the BMS bus
5 -	 �“IN1…IN12” LED: LED lights while an alarm or operating
message (high) is present at the respective input.
1 2 3 4 5
Supply voltage Us Type  Art. No.
DC 77…286 V/AC 85…265 V, 50…60 Hz SMI473-12 B92047023
DC 12.5…80 V SMI473-1221 B92047024
Dimension diagram X470
Dimensions are given in mm
Signal converter SMI473
1 - A1, A2 Connection supply voltage Us.
2 - IN1…IN12 Digital inputs for operating or alarm messages.
Recommended cable: 0.8 mm2,max. 30 m
3 - A, B Connection BMS bus
4 - GND Common connection of the digital inputs to earth
5 - 11, 12, 14 Alarm relay, potential-free changeover contact,
trips in case of an alarm
6 - R Terminating resistor of the BMS bus: R = 120 Ω
7 - MK…,
TM…,
CP9…
MK2430/MK800 alarm indicator and test combination,
TM… alarm indicator and operator panel or CP9xx
touch panel with freely configurable alarm texts.
Enable the address of SMI473 in the alarm addresses
menu (factory-set to address 3) or create individual
messages.
8 - F Short-circuit protection for supply voltage Us,
recommended: 6 A.
Only permanently installed equipment providing at least
overvoltage category II (300 V) may be connected to the outputs.
A2A1
BA
ALARMON RS485A4 A0A1A2A3
SLAVE ADDRESS
IN1 IN2 IN3 IN4 IN5 IN6 IN7 IN8
GND
RS485IN1 IN2 IN3 IN4 IN5 IN6 IN7 IN8
IN9
IN9 IN10 IN11 IN12
IN10IN11IN12 1211 14
A5
SMI473
0
1
MK…, TM…, CP9xx
RS-485
Wiring diagram
1
8 2
3 4 5
6
7